CHAPTER 168.

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, OF TOWN OF MADELIA, COUNTY OF WATONWAN, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER NINE (9), OF SAID COUNTY.

· Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the southwest quarter (1), of section thirtysix, (36), township one hundred and seven (107), of range thirty (30), in the county of Watonwan be, and the same is hereby detached from the independent school district, of the town of Madelia, and attached to school district number nine (9), of said county of Watonwan.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1878.

CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FIFTY (50), IN THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, TO ASSUME AND PAY THE DEBTS OF, AND BE CREDITED WITH THE DELINQUENT SPECIAL SCHOOL TAXES BELONGING TO, SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SIXTY, IN THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county auditor of the county of Hennepin shall, and he is hereby authorized to credit school district number fifty (50) in the county of Hennepin, with all special school taxes hereafter collected from levies made prior to the year 1877, upon property included within the limits of school district number sixty (60,) of the county of Hennepin, as it existed prior to the fourth day of June. 1877.

SEC. 2. The board of trustees of school district number fifty (50), in the county of Hennepin, is hereby authorized to assume and pay the debts of school district number sixty (60), in the county of Hennepin, (as it existed on the third day of June, 1877,) to the amount of one hundred and eighty dollars (\$180); and any and all contracts of the said board of trustees of school district number

fifty (50), in the county of Hennepin, agreeing to assume and pay said debt of school district number sixty (60), to the amount of one hundred and eighty dollars (\$180), is hereby legalized and declared to be binding upon said school district number fifty (50,) in said county of Hennepin.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6th, 1878.

CHAPTER 170.

AN. ACT TO CHANGE THE BOUNDARIES OF FARIBAULT SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SEVENTY-SEVEN OF RICE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the west half of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter (w. ½ sw. ½ sw. ½,) of section twenty-five (25) of township one hundred and ten (110), north of range twentyone (21) west, containing according to the government survey twenty (20) acres, be and the same is hereby detached from Farbault School District and annexed to school district No. seventyseven (77) of Rice county.

That the west half of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (w. $\frac{1}{2}$ se. $\frac{1}{4}$ sw. $\frac{1}{4}$.) of section twenty-five (25), of township one hundred and ten (110) north of range twenty-one (21) west, containing according to the government survey twenty (20) acres, be and the same is hereby detached from school district No. seventy-seven (77) of Rice county and annexed to Faribaut

School District.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after SEC. 3.

its passage.

Approved February 28, 1878.